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(EMERGENCY) 
(After Deadline) 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TlrVELFTH LEGI SLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1459 

S.P. 546 In Senate, May 3, 1985 

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council 
pursuant to Joint Rule 27. 

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs 
suggested and ordered printed. 

JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate 

Presented by Senator Carpenter of Aroostook. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE 

AN ACT to Transfer and Allocate Funds to the 
Judicial Department for the Fiscal 

Year Ending June 30, 1985. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

26 Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un-
27 til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

28 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will 
29 become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and 

30 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
31 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
32 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
33 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
34 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
35 therefore, 



1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
2 follows: 

3 PART A 

4 Appropriation. The following funds are appropri-
5 ated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes 
6 of this Act. 

7 1984-85 

8 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

Courts - Supreme Judi
cial, Superior, Dis
trict and Administra
tive 

Capital Expenditures 
Unallocated 

Provides funds, by transfer, 
for purchase of automated 
equipment, which would be used 
as hard-match for $50,000 of 
federal funds to be received 
by transfer from the Highway 
Safety Project. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

24 PART B 

$16,700 
(16,700) 

$0 

25 Allocation. The following funds are allocated 
26 from the Federal Expenditure Fund for the fiscal year 
27 ending June 30, 1985, to the Judicial Department as 
28 follows: 

29 1984-85 

30 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Courts - Supreme Judi
cial, Superior, Dis
trict and Administra
tive 

Capital Expenditures 
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$50,000 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

Allocates federal funds for 
the automation of the courts. 
Funds are to be received by 
transfer from the Highway 
Safety Project. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL $50,000 

8 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
9 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-

10 proved. 

11 STATEMENT OF FACT 

12 Part A appropriates General Fund money from Unal-
13 located to Capital Expenditures. 

14 Part B allocates federal funds to be transferred 
15 from the Highway Safety Project. 

16 3030042385 
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