

1 2 3 4	(EMERGENCY) (After Deadline) FIRST REGULAR SESSION
5 6	ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE
7 8	Legislative Document No. 1459
9 10 11 12	S.P. 546 In Senate, May 3, 1985 Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 27. Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed.
13	JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate Presented by Senator Carpenter of Aroostook.
14 15 16	STATE OF MAINE 
17 18	NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE
19 20 21 22	AN ACT to Transfer and Allocate Funds to the Judicial Department for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985.
23 24 25	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
26 27	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un- til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and
28 29	Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and
30 31 32 33 34 35	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preser- vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 2 follows: 3 PART A 4 Appropriation. The following funds are appropri-5 ated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes 6 of this Act. 7 1984-85 8 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 9 Courts - Supreme Judicial, Superior, Dis-10 trict and Administra-11 12 tive 13 Capital Expenditures \$16,700 14 Unallocated (16,700)Provides funds, by transfer, 15 16 for purchase of automated 17 equipment, which would be used 18 as hard-match for \$50,000 of 19 federal funds to be received 20 by transfer from the Highway 21 Safety Project. 22 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 23 TOTAL \$0 24 PART B 25 The following funds are allocated Allocation. 26 from the Federal Expenditure Fund for the fiscal year 27 ending June 30, 1985, to the Judicial Department as 28 follows: 29 1984-85 30 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 31 Courts - Supreme Judi-32 cial, Superior, Dis-33 trict and Administra-34 tive 35 \$50,000 Capital Expenditures

Page 2-L.D. 1459

1	Allocates federal funds for
2	the automation of the courts.
3	Funds are to be received by
4	transfer from the Highway
5	Safety Project.
6	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
7	TOTAL \$50,000
8	<b>Emergency clause.</b> In view of the emergency cited
9	in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
10	proved.
11	STATEMENT OF FACT
12	Part A appropriates General Fund money from Unal-
13	located to Capital Expenditures.
14 15	Part B allocates federal funds to be transferred from the Highway Safety Project.
16	3030042385